GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
TOURISM
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1130
ANSWERED ON:05.08.2011

INSTITUTE OF HOTEL AND CATERING MANAGEMENT
Mahendrasinh Shri Chauhan ;Patil Shri C. R.

Will the Minister of TOURISM be pleased to state:

(a) whether the State Government of Gujarat has requested to sanction Rs.15 crores to Hemachandracharya North Gujarat University, Patan for setting up of State Institute of Hotel and Catering Management at Dethali (Siddhpur-Patan);

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the time by which the said proposal is likely to be sanctioned?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF TOURISM (SHRISULTAN AHMED)'

(@) & (b): The proposal has been received from the State Government of Gujarat seeking Central financial assistance for setting up a State Institute of Hotel Management at Dethali (Siddhpur-Patan) under Hemachandracharya North Gujarat University, Patan.

(c): The existing guidelines on the Plan "Scheme of Assistance to IHMs/FClIs" etc. do not permit for the setting up of a State Institute of Hotel Management as a part of the University.
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